

No. 17-17168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH, JOHN DOES 1 & 2, and MUSLIM ASSOCIATION
OF HAWAII, INC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX TILLERSON,
in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

CHAD A. READLER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ INA Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ INA Claims Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	9
A. The Proclamation Falls Squarely Within The President’s Broad Authority Under Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a)(1).....	10
B. The Proclamation Does Not Violate 1152(a)(1)(A)	21
III. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Does Not Alternatively Support The Injunction.....	24
IV. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against An Injunction.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	18
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	9
<i>Catholic League v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	24
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 21
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017)	11, 20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	25

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of Justice, 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*, 519 U.S. 1 (1996).....7

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....25, 26

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....25, 27

Merritt v. Countrywide Financial Corp., 759 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Olsen v. Albright, 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....24

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....15

Rajah v. Mukasey, 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright, 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5, 8

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....6, 18

Trump v. IRAP, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....29

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....4, 5, 6, 7, 18

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....8

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....11, 16

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)24

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....3

U.S. Const. art. III28

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....7

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)7

5 U.S.C. § 7039

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(iii)23

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)(1).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1).....22

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(8)23

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(3).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)20

8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(2).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1253(d)22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....22

Act of May 22, 1918, ch. 81, 40 Stat. 559	16
Act of June 21, 1941, ch. 210, 55 Stat. 252	16
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 212(e), 66 Stat. 188 (1952)	17
Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 707(a), 92 Stat. 992-93 (1978)	17
Pub. L. No. 96-123, § 101(a)(1), 93 Stat. 923 (1979)	17
Pub. L. No. 105-100, § 202, 111 Stat. 2193, 2193-94 (1997)	23

Other Authorities:

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(F)	23
8 C.F.R. § 214.5	23
51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (1986)	19
http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33233	19
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
